
 

West Devon Licensing Sub-

Committee 

 

Title: Agenda 

Date: Tuesday, 23rd August, 2022 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Meeting Room 3 - Kilworthy Park 

Full Members: Chairman   

 Vice Chairman   

 Members: Cllr Moyse 
Cllr Pearce 
 

Cllr Yelland 
 

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Committee 
administrator: 

Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

  Page No 

 

1.   Appointment of Chairman  
 

 

2.   Division of Agenda  

 to consider whether the discussion of any item of business is 
likely to lead to the disclosure of exempt information; 

 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

 In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members are invited to 
declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, Other Registerable 
Interests and Non-Registerable Interests including the nature and 
extent of such interests they may have in any items to be 
considered at this meeting; 
 

 

4.   Application for a new Premises Licence at Eversfield Manor 
Cottages, Bratton Clovelly  
 

1 - 68 



Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee 

Date: 23rd August 2022 

Title: Application for a new Premises Licence at 
Eversfield Manor Cottages, Bratton Clovelly. 

Portfolio Area: Customer First 

Wards Affected: Bratton Clovelly 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y  

Date next steps can be taken: 23rd August 2022  
 

 

  

Author: Lee Staples Role: Licensing Specialist 

Contact: 01803 861432/email: lee.staples@swdevon.gov.uk 

 
 

Recommendations:   

That the Sub-Committee considers the application for a new Premises 
Licence and decides whether: 

 i)  to grant the application in full on the terms and conditions 
contained in the operating schedule along with relevant mandatory 
conditions;  

ii)  to grant the application, modified to such an extent as considered 
appropriate to satisfy any relevant representations so as to 
adequately promote the licensing objectives; or  

iii)  to refuse the application in its entirety.  

 

1. Executive summary  
1.1 The purpose of the Licensing Sub-Committee meeting is to 

determine an application for a new Premises Licence at Eversfield 
Manor Cottages, Bratton Clovelly, EX20 4JF, in accordance with 
Section 18 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

1.2 The Application seeks approval for the supply of alcohol for 
consumption on- and off- the premises; the provision of late-night 
refreshment and the performance of live music.  Following the 
application being advertised in accordance with the statutory 
requirements, a number of relevant representations were received 
and as these have not been resolved a hearing is required before 
the application can be determined. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 
1.3 As each application must be considered on its individual merits and 

in relation to the licensing objectives under the Licensing Act 2003, 
recommendations as such cannot be made. However, having 
considered the individual circumstances of this application and 
representations and evidence received at hearing, the Sub-
Committee may grant or refuse the application as outlined in the 
Recommendations. 

 
2. Background  
2.1 The Licensing Authority received an application from Bernard McNelis 
and Li Zhu for a new Premises Licence on 6th June 2022. The application is 
for: 

• The supply of alcohol for consumption on and off the 
premises Monday to Sunday 12:00 to 23:00.  
• The provision of late-night refreshment on and off the 
premises Monday to Sunday 23:00 to 01:00. 
• The performance of live music Monday to Sunday 12:00 to 
2300. 
 

2.2 A copy of the application and plan is attached at Appendix A.2.3 In 
addition to the Licensable activities listed above, the applicants have also 
included within their application non-standard timings applicable to the 
application, namely: 

 Late night refreshment “On a maximum of 25 occasions 
during the year, food will be served from 23:00 until 01:00 
hrs to cater for wedding receptions and dining club 
dinners”, and between 23:00 and 01:00 on the following 
days Christmas Eve, New Year’s Eve, Chinese New Year, 
Summer and Winter Solstice; 

 Supply of alcohol on and off the premises “On a maximum 
of 25 occasions during the year, food will be served from 
23:00 until 02:00 hrs to cater for wedding receptions and 
dining club dinners”, and between 23:00 and 02:00 on the 
following days Christmas Eve, New Years Eve, Chinese 
New Year, Summer and Winter Solstice. 

 Live music “On a maximum of 25 occasions during the 
year, food will be served from 23:00 until 01:00 hrs to 
cater for wedding receptions and dining club dinners”, and 
between 23:00 and 01:00 on the following days Christmas 
Eve, New Years Eve, Chinese New Year, Summer and 
Winter Solstice. The application further states that 
amplified music will not be played after 24:00hrs. 
 

2.4 The premises is located near the village of Bratton Clovelly. A map 
of the location is attached at Appendix B.  It is described in the 
application as a cluster of exclusive, high end, self-catering apartments 
with ancillary amenities set half-a-mile from the Village of Bratton 
Clovelly. The 'premises' is described as being contained within this 
complex and will provide accommodation for occasional banquets for 
guests, weddings, company events and a members-only dining club. 

 

Page 2



2.5 During the consultation period, 22 relevant representations were 
received from local residents in objection to the application, as well as 
17 relevant representations in support of the application. Copies of the 
representa
[...]
 of this application have 
been received, which have not been withdrawn and mediation has not 
been possible, the Licensing Sub-Committee acting on behalf of the 
Licensing Authority must make a determination on this application. 
When coming to a decision, the Licensing Sub-Committee must give 
consideration to the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy (the Policy) 
and Home Office guidance issued under Section 182 Licensing Act 
2003 (revised April 2018). 

 
2.11 Section 3.1 of the Policy states: The Licensing Authority has a 
duty under the Act to carry out its licensing functions with a view to 
promoting the four licensing objectives. 

Page 3



 
2.12 The four licensing objectives are:  

 
- The prevention of crime and disorder  
- Public safety  
- The prevention of public nuisance  
- The protection of children from harm 

 
2.13 Section 3.2 of the Policy states: These objectives are the only 
matters to be taken into account in determining the application and any 
conditions attached must be appropriate to achieve the licensing 
objectives. Each objective is of equal importance. A licence will only be 
granted where the Licensing Authority is satisfied that these objectives 
have been met. 
 
2.14 Section 2.4 of the Policy sets out additional legislation, strategies, 
policies and guidance to which the Licensing Authority will have regard. 
 
2.15 The Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 
which was revised and re-published in April 2018 states: The Licensing 
Authority may not impose conditions unless its discretion has been 
engaged following receipt of relevant representations and it is satisfied as 
a result of a hearing (unless all parties agree a hearing is not necessary) 
that it is appropriate to impose conditions to promote one or more of the 
four licensing objectives (paragraph 10.8 of the guidance). 
 
2.16 The following responsible authorities are statutory consultees under 
the Licensing Act 2003:  

 
 Devon and Cornwall Police  
 Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Service  
 Devon Safeguarding Children’s Board  
 Devon County Council Trading Standards  
 Devon Drug and Alcohol Action Team, NHS Devon  
 West Devon District Council Planning Department  
 West Devon District Council Environmental Health (Health & 
Safety)  
 West Devon District Council Environmental Health (Pollution 
Control) 

 
2.17 No representations have been received from any of the responsible 
authorities. However, Devon and Cornwall Police have put forward 
conditions agreed with the applicant, and the application was 
acknowledged by Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue service who 
highlighted the need for a fire risk assessment in the event that the 
licence is granted. 
 
2.18 In addition to the above responsible authorities, any person may 
make a representation in relation to a premises licence application. 
 
3. Outcomes/outputs  

Page 4



3.1 When determining an application for a premises licence, particularly 
when considering appropriate conditions and operating hours, the 
following sections of the Statement of Licensing Policy (the Policy) 
and Section 182 Guidance (the Guidance) are especially relevant: 

 
3.2 Where applications have given rise to representations, any 

appropriate conditions should normally focus on the most sensitive 
periods. In certain circumstances, conditions relating to noise 
immediately surrounding the premises may also prove appropriate 
to address any disturbance anticipated as customers enter and 
leave (paragraph 2.19 of the Guidance). 

 
3.3 Sections 5.5.1 of the Policy states: The Licensing Authority will deal 

with the issue of licensing hours on the individual merits of each 
application, but the presumption will be to grant the hours 
requested unless there are relevant objections to those hours raised 
on the basis of the licensing objectives. 

 
3.4 Section 5.5.2 of the policy states: However, when issuing a licence 

with hours beyond midnight it is more likely that relevant 
representations will be made unless there are higher standards of 
control within operating schedules to promote the licensing 
objectives, especially for premises which are situated near 
residential areas or in areas where anti-social disorder takes place. 

 
3.5 Section 5.5.5 of the Policy states: The terminal hours will normally 

be approved where the Applicant can show that the proposal would 
not adversely affect the licensing objectives unless, after hearing 
relevant representation the Licensing Authority believe it 
appropriate to restrict the hours required due to the nature of the 
activities and the amenity of the area. If the Licensing Committee 
or a sub-committee believes that granting longer hours would 
undermine the licensing objectives, it may reject the application or 
grant it with appropriate conditions and/or different hours from 
those requested. 

 
3.6 Section 3.8.1 of the Policy states: The Authority recognises the 

great variety of premises for which licences may be sought. These 
include theatres, members’ clubs, sports clubs, cinemas, 
restaurants, pubs, nightclubs, cafes, takeaways, community halls, 
schools and off licences. The Authority will not restrict access by 
children to any particular type of premises unless it is considered 
appropriate to do so in order to protect them from harm. 

 
3.7 Section 3.8.6 of the Policy states: When deciding whether or not to 

limit access to children the Licensing Authority will judge each 
application on its own individual merits. Examples which may give 
rise to concern in respect of children would include premises: - 

 
 where entertainment of an adult or sexual nature is provided 
 where there is a strong element of gambling taking place  
 with a known association with drug taking or dealing  

Page 5



 where there have been convictions of the current 
management for serving alcohol to those under 18 years  

 where the supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises 
is exclusive or primary purpose of the services provided at the 
premises  

 where there are unsupervised areas (for example toilets, beer 
gardens, play zones). 
 

3.8 The desired outcome is a determination of the application with 
reasons provided which relate to the four licensing objectives and 
when conditions are imposed, that these are appropriate to 
address the licensing objectives. 

 
4.  Options available  
 

4.1 The Licensing Authority may decide to impose additional 
conditions to address the four licensing objectives, or to amend 
or remove requested licensable activities. When coming to their 
decision the Licensing Sub-Committee must give consideration to 
the Section 182 Guidance and the Statement of Licensing Policy. 
Reasons must be given which relate to the licensing objectives 
for any decision made. 
 

4.2 The Sub-Committee will need to consider the hours of operation 
proposed, the effectiveness of the operating schedule proposed 
by the applicant, the representations received, the location of the 
premises in relation to residential properties, the history of the 
management of the premises (if applicable), the evidence 
provided of any problems in the past, the likely impact of any 
extension of hours and activities, public transport, taxi 
availability, the right the applicant has to operate a business and 
balancing the rights of residents to the quiet enjoyment and 
privacy of family life. West Devon relies on tourism, with the 
population in the district increasing considerably in the summer 
months with holidaymakers both from this country and 
international visitors who are, in the main, families with young 
children and retired people – the very segment of society who 
would perhaps be deterred by anti-social behaviour. These, and 
any other relevant issues, may be explored at the hearing in so 
far as it reflects the four licensing objectives. 
 

4.3 A decision made by the Licensing Sub-Committee may be 
appeale
[...]
ifferent 
times from those listed in the column on the left, 
please list (please read guidance note 6) 

Thur 

Fri 

Sat 

Sun 

Page 26



M 

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives: 

a) General – all four licensing objectives (b, c, d and e) (please read 
guidance note 10) 

b) The prevention of crime and disorder 

c) Public safety 

d) The prevention of public nuisance 

Page 27



e) The protection of children from harm 

Checklist: 

Please tick to indicate agreement 

I have enclosed the plan of the premises. 

I have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible 
authorities and others where applicable. 

I have enclosed the consent form completed by the individual I 
wish to be designated premises supervisor, if applicable. 

I understand that I must now advertise my application. 

I understand that if I do not comply with the above requirements 
my application will be rejected. 
[Applicable to all individual applicants, including those in a 
partnership which is not a limited liability partnership, but not 
companies or limited liability partnerships] I have included 
documents demonstrating my entitlement to work in the United 
Kingdom or my share code issued by the Home Office online right 
to work checking service (please read note 15). 

It is an Offence, under Section 158 of the Licensing Act 2003 to make a 
false statement in or in connection with this application. Those who 
make a false statement may be liable on summary conviction to a fine of 
any amount. 

It is an Offence under Section 24B of the Immigration Act 1971 for a 
person to work when they know or have reasonable cause to believe 
that they are disqualified from doing so by reason of their immigration 
status. Those who employ an adult without leave or who is subject to 
conditions as to employment will be liable to a civil penalty under 
Section 15 of the Immigration, Asylum and Nationality Act 2006 and 
pursuant to Section 21 of the same Act will be committing an Offence 
where they do so in the knowledge or with reasonable cause to believe 
that the employee is disqualified 

Page 28



Part 4 – Signatures (please read guidance note 11) 

Signature of applicant or applicant’s solicitor or other duly authorised 
agent (see guidance note 12). If signing on behalf of the applicant, please 
state in what capacity. 

Declaration 

[Applicable to individual applicants only, including 
those in a partnership which is not a limited liability 
partnership] I understand I am not entitled to be 
issued with a licence if I do not have the entitlement 
to live and work in the UK (or if I am subject to a 
condition preventing me from doing work relating to 
the carrying on of a licensable activity) and that my 
licence will become invalid if I cease to be entitled to 
live and work in the UK (please read guidance note 
15). 

The DPS named in this application form is entitled to 
work in the UK (and is not subject to conditions 
preventing him or her from doing work relating to a 
licensable activity) and I have seen a copy of his or 
her proof of entitlement to work, or have conducted 
an online right to work check using the Home Office 
online right to work checking service which confirmed 
their right to work (please see note 15) 

Signature 

Date 

Capacity 

For joint applications, signature of Second applicant or Second 
applicant’s solicitor or other authorised agent (please read guidance note 
13). If signing on behalf of the applicant, please state in what capacity. 

Signature 

Date 

Capacity 

Page 29



Contact name (where not previously given) and postal address for 
correspondence associated with this application (please read guidance 
note 14) 

Post 
town 

Postcode 

Telephone number 

E-mail address 

Once you have completed this form, please save it, then use 
the link below to upload the form and any supporting 

documentation. 

You can also pay for your licence at the same tim
[...]
e 
who appears to be drunk. I understand that, to further strengthen this 
control, the proprietors would no longer permit guests to bring in their own 
alcohol. 

 

In addition, if there were to be noise nuisance, those affected would have 
recourse to calling the public health authority who have the power to close 
the premises for up to 24 hours. Persistent breach could lead to a review of 
the licence and possible revocation. 

 

Taking these two points into consideration, I think it is a necessity for the 
business to be licensed. 

 

Support 3  

 

I feel that the premises license in question should be granted. The applicants are both responsible 
individuals and will in my opinion do their utmost to ensure that no nuisance is caused, especially 
after the airing of contrarian views by some other local inhabitants at the recent public meeting. 
Indeed, the purpose of the license is to provide for better control over the behaviour of guests in 
attendance. It is noteworthy that no complaints had been made directly to the applicants prior to 
this meeting. Also, the fact that any licence granted can be readily revoked will surely focus minds to 
ensure that the required standards are upheld. The applicants have indicated their willingness to 
discuss compromise if given the opportunity. Moreover, I feel that the suggested dangers due to 

Page 41



vehicles entering and leaving the premises have been overstated, in that the number of vehicles 
should not be affected by the granting of a license. If considered necessary, additional warning 
signage could be put in place at the entrance/exit. 
 

Support 4  

Regarding the recent application from Mr Bernard Mcnelis and Mrs Li Zhu of Eversfield 
Manor Cottages Bratton Clovelly, I should like to make a few points in their favour. 
 
I have known the couple for a considerable length of time and during this time I have found 
them very diligent in considering the needs and concerns of the local community. The 
ap
[...]
onths. 

PROTECTION OF CHILDREN FROM HARM 

Again the below is the preferred industry standard to replace any age verification condition offered in 
the application. 

CHALLENGE 25 

There will be in place a written age verification policy in relation to the sale or supply of alcohol, 
which will specify a Challenge 25 proof of age requirement. This means that staff working at the 
premises must ask individuals who appear to be under 25 years of age, attempting to purchase 
alcohol, to produce identification. The only acceptable identification documents will be: 

 A photo driving licence 

 A passport  

 An identification card carrying the PASS hologram 

Unless such identification is produced the sale of alcohol must be refused. 

This policy will include documented steps taken to prevent adults from purchasing alcohol for or on 
behalf of children under 18. 

The below condition works similar to an incident book. If there is a need to refuse a sale you can 
document the circumstance and shows due diligence in support of the licensing objectives. 

REFUSALS REGISTER 

An alcohol sales refusal register shall be kept at the premises and be maintained to include details of 
all alcohol sales refused. The register will include: 

i. the date and time of refusal 

ii. the reason for refusal 

iii. details of the person refusing the sale 

iv. description of the customer 

v. any other relevant observations. 

Page 67



The refusals register will be made available for inspection and copying on request of an authorised 
officer of a responsible authority.  

All entries must be made within 24 hours of the refusal. 

Please take the time to read through my suggested amendments in support of the licensing 
objectives and let me know of any questions or concerns you may have. Once we have reached an 
agreed position I will then be able to notify the local authority of the amendments to the 
application. 

 

Page 68


	Agenda
	4 Application for a new Premises Licence at E

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

WEST DEVON 
LICENSING SUB-

COMMITTEE 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Licensing Sub-
Committee held on 

Tuesday, 23rd August, 2022 at 10.00 am at the Meeting 
Room 3 - Kilworthy Park 

 
 

Present: Councillors: 
 

 Chairman   
Vice Chairman   

 
Cllr Leech Cllr Moyse 
Cllr Yelland  
 
In attendance:  
 
Councillors: 
 

 

Cllr Mott (via Teams) Cllr Pearce (via Teams) 
 
Officers: 
Monitoring Officer 
Licensing Contractor 
Licensing Specialists 
Democratic Services Officer 
 
Others in attendance and participating: 
Applicant (via Teams) 
Applicant’s Representative 
Registered Speakers 

 

  
 

1. Appointment of Chairman  
*LSC1           

It was RESOLVED 

That Cllr Yelland be appointed Chairman for the duration of the Sub-
Committee meeting.  
 
 
 



2. Declarations of Interest  
*LSC2 

There were no interests declared by Members of the Committee. 

 

 

3. Application for a new Premises Licence at Eversfield Manor 
Cottages, Bratton Clovelly  
*LSC3          
The Sub Committee considered an application for the granting of a new 
premises licence at Eversfield Manor Cottages, Bratton Clovelly. The 
Applicant, Mr McNelis, was not present, but his agent Mr Stockbridge 
was present. 

                      
The Licensing Officer proceeded to present the application and the 
content of the report. He reported that there had been a number of 
relevant representations received, both against and in favour of the 
Application.  The objections to the Application had raised concerns 
about all four Licensing Objectives, but in particular the prevention of 
public nuisance due to noise and public safety due to the condition of 
the access road.  Those in support referred to the premises being an 
asset to local area and those making the representation had not been 
disturbed by noise from the premises.  The Licensing Officer said no 
representation had been received by Environmental Health as at the 
time of the application being made they had not received any 
complaints. He added that a noise report from one of the objectors and 
comments by the Applicant responding to some of the objections had 
been received as late submissions.  

 
Finally, the Licensing Officer highlighted the plan attached to the 
Application. 

 
Mr Stockbridge made representations in support of the Application.  He 
said  the established holiday lets had not received any complaints until 
the application for the premises licence was made. He confirmed the 
bookings system would be controlled in-house rather than through an 
agency so as to monitor the groups of people making the booking. He 
stated all music after 11pm would be held in solid buildings with 
windows closed. Sound monitoring equipment would be installed and 
should the sound go above the levels permitted the music would be 
shut down. He stated the applicant had withdrawn the request for 
music to 2am. 

 
Upon the conclusion of his presentation, the Sub-Committee asked Mr 
Stockbridge about the details of the Application.  Mr Stockbridge 
explained that banquets could be booked by guests during their stays. 
The applicant would also like to put on oriental banquets for people in 
the village to attend. The letting season is mainly in the summer and 
to supplement income the applicant hoped to continue to hold 
banquets. Currently this can happened up until 11pm without the need 
for a licence. 

 
Having previously said that he would be asking Mr Stockbridge about 
the plan that was part of the Application, the Monitoring Officer 



explained what the statutory requirements were that a plan had to 
meet.  The Monitoring Officer then took Mr Stockbridge through each 
of the requirements and invited Mr Stockbridge to explain how the plan 
met those requirements or to say what the intention was.  Mr 
Stockbridge explained that the plan was supplemented by a number of 
further plans that had been submitted due to the size of the premises 
and the impracticability of showing them at a scale of 1:100.  He then 
explained the various areas and that the plan was intended to be an 
overarching plan and he had not been aware that he had to show the 
detail on this plan.  The detailed plans had been, Mr Stockbridge said 
part of the application.   

 
The Licensing Officer then explained that if the plan was an 
overarching plan then it should have been annotated to refer to the 
more detailed plans showing the prescribed details.  In response to a 
question from the Sub-Committee the Monitoring Officer advised the 
Committee that should they be minded to approve the application they 
could make it a condition that a plan was annotated to refer to the 
other plans submitted. 
 
 Ms Wallbank spoke in support of the application. She said that in her 
view there were very few objections and speaking to people in the  
area most seemed supportive.  

  
 Mr Sealy spoke in objection to the application. He said his property 
was approximately 500m in a straight line across the valley to   
Eversfield Manor. He explained that had worked as an audio-visual 
engineer at large indoor and outdoor events so was aware at how far 
sound could travel.  He was therefore concerned about the potential for 
noise nuisance as there were large outdoor spaces within the premises 
and weddings and conferences would be held there in the future. The 
Sub-Committee asked Mr Sealy about his previous experience of 
events held at the premises. 

 
 Mr Kennett spoke in objection to the application. He explained the 
access was along a bridle path and is used by farm vehicles. Mr 
Kennett further explained that there were drainage holes either side of 
the track that are not very visible and expressed his concern about 
them.  Mr Kennett also raised concerns about noise based on his 
experience of the previous summer.                                 

  
 Mrs Braidwood spoke on behalf of herself, her husband and Ms 
Jellyman. Mrs Braidwood referred to their statements, but said that she 
would not refer to the public safety concern as this had been 
adequately covered.  In response to questions from the Sub-
Committee Mrs Braidwood explained that she had recently complained 
to Environmental Health, who had asked her to keep a diary.  She said 
that she had not realised that she could complain to Environmental 
Health before this recent contact with the Environmental Health 
department. 

 
In response to questions from the Sub-Committee the Licensing Officer 
confirmed that no complaints had been received  by Environmental 



Health prior to the application being made. He said they risk assess 
against a current establishment and any complaints received when 
deciding whether to make a representation on any new application.  

 
Mr Phillips spoke in objection to the application. He spoke of the noise 
impact on neighbouring property from the elevated position of the 
application property. Mr Phillips referred to the noise consultant’s 
report that had been submitted. 

 
Mrs Tope spoke on behalf of herself and her husband in objection to 
the application. She read her statement.  

  
 Mr Lee spoke in objection to the application. He stated he ran a family 
holiday business in a neighbouring property and is concerned  potential 
noise could disrupt his business.   
          
In response to Mr Lee, Mr Stockbridge clarified aspects of the 
application and in particular that there would not be any outdoor 
music.  Live music he said, would be indoors with sound levels set at a 
reasonable level. 
 
Once the Sub-Committee were content that they had no further 
questions to raise they adjourned to deliberate at 12.15pm.  
 
The Sub-Committee returned at 12.55pm to ask Mr Stockbridge about 
the number of persons who would be present on the premises.  Mr 
Stockbridge confirmed that it would be no more than 50. 

 
The Sub-Committee asked the Licensing Officer when the plans with 
the supporting information were submitted. The Licensing Officer said 
the plans had been received on 24 May 2022.  However, Mr 
Stockbridge had been told on 27 May 2022 that the plans had been 
rejected and further plans requested. The Licensing Officer explained 
that the Application was not submitted until 6 June when the 
overarching plan was submitted. 
       
The Sub-Committee retired once and reconvened at 12.52pm when the 
members returned the Chairman read out the following statement 
setting out the Sub-Committee’s decision and the reasons for it: 
 

 
The Decision  

 
The Sub-Committee decided to REFUSE the application; 

 
The aim of the Licensing Act 2003 is to provide a more flexible 
licensing system, by reducing the burden of unnecessary regulation, 
but still maintaining public order and safety.  The 2003 Act makes it 
clear that licensable activities are to be restricted only where it is 
necessary to promote the four Licensing Objectives.  
 



1. In determining an application with a view to promoting the 
Licensing Objectives in the overall interests of the local community, 
the Sub-Committee is required to give appropriate weight to:  
   the steps that are appropriate to promote the Licensing 

Objectives;  
   the representations (including supporting information) 

presented by all the parties;  
   the Guidance issued under section 182 of the 2003 Act; and 
   our own statement of licensing policy. 

 
2. The statutory guidance provides that it is imperative that our 

decision is evidence-based and that in reaching a decision the 
factors which are to be taken into account are limited to a 
consideration of the promotion of the licensing objectives and 
nothing outside those parameters. 

 

3. The Licensing Specialist’s report has also highlighted relevant 
provisions of the statutory guidance and our own statement of 
licensing policy. 

 
4. Finally, by way of setting the scene for our decision, the Licensing 

Sub-Committee is mindful that an application must be considered 
on its own merits.  Our function is to take such steps as we 
consider appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives 
having regard to the representations we have received and heard.   

 
5. It is against this background that the Sub-Committee has 

considered the application for a Premises Licence at Eversfield 
Manor Cottages, Bratton Clovelly.  The Application seeks approval 
for the supply of alcohol for consumption on- and off- the 
premises; the provision of late-night refreshment and the 
performance of live music.  The full details of the Application are 
set out in paragraphs 2.1 and 2.2 of the Licensing Officer’s report.  
During the hearing Mr Stockbridge on behalf of the Applicant 
modified the Application so that there would be no amplified music 
outdoors after 11pm and live music would be confined to indoors 
with a monitoring system to be installed  

 
6. As our Legal Advisor explained, an application for a premises 

licence must be in writing and be accompanied by a plan that 
complies with certain prescribed requirements.  The prescribed 
requirements are set out in Regulation 23(3) and (4) of the 
Licensing Act 2003 (Premises licences and club premises 
certificates) Regulations 2005.  The Sub-Committee also notes that 
while the statutory guidance says that plans need not be 
professionally drawn, they must contain the prescribed 
information.  The prescribed information is to ensure that a 
licensing authority has the information it needs to determine the 
application. 

 
7. The Sub-Committee notes that the plan submitted with the 

Application and included in the agenda papers does not meet the 
prescribed requirements.  We heard from the Licensing Officer that 



more detailed plans had been submitted in May 2022, but these 
had not been accepted by the Licensing Authority and this had 
been communicated to Mr Stockbridge.  In the Sub-Committee’s 
view those rejected plans cannot form part of the Application to be 
considered.  The plan must therefore be taken on its own merits.  
While Mr Stockbridge tried to explain the details, we found this to 
be confusing and therefore did not feel able to consider granting 
the application, were we so minded, subject to a condition 
requiring the submission of a plan that complied with the statutory 
requirements.  The Plan as submitted does not in our view comply 
with Regulation 23(3) in that it did not show: 

 
 the extent of the perimeter of the premises; 
 the location of points of access to and egress from the premises; 
 the location of escape routes from the premises; 
 the areas within the premises used for each licensable activity; 
 fixed structures (including furniture) or similar objects 

temporarily in a fixed location (but not furniture) which may 
impact on the ability of individuals on the premises to use exits 
or escape routes without impediment; 

 the location of any steps, stairs, elevators or lifts; 
 the location and type of any fire safety and any other safety 

equipment; and 
 the location of the kitchen on the premises. 

 

8. The Application also referred to the Spa Lounge, Bar etc without 
these being shown on the Plan.   

 
9. The Plan did not comply with Regulation 23(4) in that it did not 

have a legend. 
 

10. In the circumstances, we felt that we had no alternative but to 
refuse the Application on this preliminary point.   

 
11. While the Sub-Committee heard from various speakers both for 

and against the Application, because of the Sub-Committee’s 
decision on the non-compliance of the Plan with the statutory 
requirements, the Sub-Committee has not reached a view on those 
representations.  

 
12. All parties have the right to appeal to the Magistrates’ Court within 

21 days of receipt of written notification of the Licensing Sub-
committee’s decision. 

 

 
 

The Meeting concluded at 1.00 pm 
 

 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

Chairman 

 

 
 

 


